As of 1 January 2021, the classifications in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

2.6 Significant changes in current period

The expanding sanctions regime with the participation of the G-7 and EU countries under the leadership of

the USA and the UK in response to the military operation launched by the Armed Forces of the Russian

Federation against Ukraine, aims to completely isolate Russia from the global system and its

transportation, communication, culture and art networks. The imposed sanctions had significant effects on

the global economy and financial markets. OYAK closely follows developments related to the effects of

sanctions. The effects of sanctions and war on Group companies that have economic relations with Russia

and Ukraine are analyzed in terms of supply chains, sales channels, supplier and customer portfolio. The

uncertainties and risks of both the relevant Group companies and the top management continue to be

determined by the necessary risk management and stress tests, and their effects on the profitability, capital,

liquidity and operations of the Group companies continue to be measured.

(Previously

reported) (Restated) (Change)

Account name 31 December 2020 31 December 2020 31 December 2020

Retained Earnings 4.482.548   15.947.079   11.464.531

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 17.198.251   13.105.506   (4.092.745)

Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 7.628.480   256.694   (7.371.786)

-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expenses) Not to be

Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) to be

Reclassified to Profit (Loss)

(Convenience Translation into English of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in

Turkish – See Note 18)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)